V
al
id
at
io
n
of
 p

4.2.1 Lee Plug installation/removal tool kit, SD8905.
4.2.2 Lee Jet installation/removal tool kit, SD8904.
Figure 1 - Lee Plug Part Number Breakdown
Lee Plug Tapered Pin
Lee Product Code
Body Diameter  in 1/1000ths of an inch
e.g., 156 = 0.156"
Length  - 0 = Short
- 1 = Long
Material  - 01 = 2024 Aluminum (Note 1)
- 02 = 416 SS
- 03 = 303 SS
Model Designation
PLGA     156     0     01     0 Note 1 - Aluminum plugs are colour coded, Standard - Green
Oversize - Red
- Aluminum pins are yellow
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
PPS 2.27
Issue 9
Page 5 of 15
Figure 2 - Lee Plug Jet Part Number Breakdown
Figure 3 - Lee Jet and Lee High Watt Jet Part Number Breakdown
Lee Product Code
Body Diameter  in 1/1000 of an inch
e.g., 187 = 0.187"
Material  - 01 = 2024 Aluminum (Note 1)
- 03 = 303 SS
Model Designation
JEPA     187     3     010     0
Tapered PinPlug Jet Body
Jet Hole Diameter  in 1/1000"
e.g., 010 = 0.010"
Lee Jet Locking Pin
Lee Product Code
Body Diameter  in 1/1000"
e.g., 187 = 0.187" Standard
Flow Tolerance
LOHM Multiplier
JETA      187     2     320     D
LOHM Rating
JETA = Lee Jet
JEHA = Lee High Watt Jet
JETX = See Note 1
197 = 0.197" Oversize
1 = ± 1% - Special (Note)
2 = ± 2%
5 = ± 5%
Note: - Special part number no significant digits
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
PPS 2.27
Issue 9
Page 6 of 15
Figure 4 - Lee Visco Jet Part Number Breakdown
5 Procedure
5.1 General
5.1.1 Lee hydraulic inserts are cylindrical plugs, jets, or restrictors which are inserted into fluid
system components to prevent, restrict or control fluid flow.  After insertion in the
component, a tapered pin driven into the hollow body of the insert results in a controlled
expansion of the body which cause a series of annular rings or lands on the outside of
the insert to bite into the surrounding material to seal and retain the insert in the
component.
5.1.2 It is important that the procedure specified herein is followed closely, as the ability of the
insert to perform its primary function in the component is directly related to the quality of
the prepared hole and the care taken during installation.
Lee Visco Jet Locking Pin
Lee Product Code
Body Diameter  in 1/1000ths of an inch
e.g., 18 = 0.187" Standard
Tolerance
LOHM Multiplier
VDCA     18     3      0     240      H
LOHM Rating
VDCA = Visco Jet Cartridge
VDCB = Visco Jet Fitting
5 = ± 5%
Minimum Passageway Code
1 = 0.005"
2 = 0.007
3 = 0.010"
4 = 0.015"
0 = ± 10%
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
PPS 2.27
Issue 9
Page 7 of 15
5.1.3 Lee inserts are pre-waxed by the manufacturer to facilitate proper installation.  Protect
the inserts from dust, dirt, moisture or excessive heat.  Keep inserts in their original
packaging until they are installed. Under no circumstances are inserts to be degreased,
solvent washed or applied with any form of additional lubricant to either the insert body
or tapered pin.
5.1.4 Lee Plugs and Lee Plug Jets are identical in form and differ only in their design function.
The plug is used to blank off or seal a fluid passageway and the plug jet has a close
tolerance hole in the plug body to control or restrict fluid flow in the passageway.  To
simplify instructions consider the term Lee PLugs used herein to include Lee Plug Jets.
5.1.5 Lee Jets, Lee High Watt Jets and Visco Jet inserts are similar in form consisting of a
cartridge type insert incorporating screens, check valves, springs and chambered
orifices to provide specific fluid control in fluid system components.  To simplify
instructions consider the term Lee Jet used herein to include all Lee cartridge type
inserts.
5.1.6 For parts requiring anodizing, anodize after hole preparation.
5.2 Insert Hole Preparation
5.2.1 Refer to the engineering drawing for the location, angle, diameter and depth of insert
mounting holes.  Drill and ream holes according to PPS 1.09.  Ream insert mounting